

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BLAINE LAFLER

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ANTHONY COOPER

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

Michael A. Cox  
Attorney General

B. Eric Restuccia  
Michigan Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record  
P. O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
restucciae@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

Brad H. Beaver  
Assistant Attorney General  
Appellate Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND  
REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

    A. The Facts of the Crime ..... 5

    B. State Court Proceedings ..... 5

    C. Federal Court Proceedings ..... 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 8

I. The Sixth Circuit contravened 28 U.S.C.  
§2254(d)(1) where this Court has not clearly  
established entitlement to relief for  
ineffective assistance of counsel during plea  
bargain negotiations when the defendant is  
later convicted and sentenced pursuant to a  
fair trial..... 8

    A. This Court's ineffective-assistance-of-  
counsel-jurisprudence does not clearly  
establish entitlement to relief when  
counsel's deficient performance results in  
a fair and reliable trial. .... 10

B. The existence of divergent remedies applied by lower courts indicates a lack a clear direction emanating from this Court..... 14

II. Irrespective of the limitations imposed by §2254(d)(1), the State court correctly denied relief..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 20

PETITION APPENDIX INDEX..... i

**PETITION APPENDIX INDEX**

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Sixth Circuit Order  
Issued May 11, 2010..... 1a-22a

United States District Court –  
Eastern District of Michigan  
Judgment issued March 26, 2009..... 23a-23a

United States District Court –  
Eastern District of Michigan  
Opinion and Order Conditionally Granting  
Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus  
issued March 26, 2009..... 24a-42a

Michigan Supreme Court  
Order issued October 31, 2005..... 43a-43a

Michigan Court of Appeals  
Opinion issued March 15, 2005..... 44a-47a

People v. Anthony Cooper  
07/17/2003 Pretrial Transcript  
Excerpt of pages 2 – 5..... 48a-51a

People v. Anthony Cooper  
05/28/2004 Motion Transcript  
Excerpt of page 72 - 75..... 52a-55a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arave v. Hoffman</i> , 552 U.S. 1008 (2007) .....	10, 15
<i>Arave v. Hoffman</i> , 552 U.S. 117 (2008) .....	10
<i>Aycox v. Lytle</i> , 196 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Beckham v. Wainwright</i> , 639 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	15
<i>Bell v. Jarvis</i> , 236 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	9
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. ____ ; 130 S. Ct. 2250 (2010) .....	16
<i>Boria v. Keane</i> , 99 F.3d 492, 498-99 (2d Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Bryan v. State of Missouri</i> , 134 S.W.3d 795 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004) .....	15
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006) .....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Copeland</i> , 554 A.2d 54 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Napper</i> , 385 A.2d 521 (Pa. Super. 1978).....	15
<i>De Jesus Garcia Jiminez v. State</i> , 114 P.3d 903 (Ok. Ct. Crim. App. 2006) .....	14

<i>Ex Parte Wilson</i> , 724 S.W.2d 72 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987).....	14
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1506 (2010) .....	9
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 437 N.E.2d 44 (Ind. 1982) .....	15
<i>Harris v. Stovall</i> , 212 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	3, 7, 10, 13
<i>Hoffman v. Arave</i> , 455 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>In re Alvernez</i> , 830 P.2d 747 (Cal. 1992) .....	15
<i>James v. Bowersox</i> , 187 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Larson v. State</i> , 766 P.2d 261 (Nev. 1988).....	14
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993) .....	12, 17
<i>Louisiana v. Monroe</i> , 757 So. 2d 895 (La. Ct. App. 2000) .....	15
<i>Luna v. Cambra</i> , 306 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Lyles v. State</i> , 382 N.E.2d 991 (Ind. App. 1978).....	15
<i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 504 (1984) .....	12, 18

<i>Magana v. Hofbauer</i> , 263 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 200 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>People v. Curry</i> , 687 N.E.2d 877 (Ill. 1997) .....	14
<i>People v. Lowe</i> , 484 Mich. 718; 773 N.W.2d 1 (2009) .....	5
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009) .....	12
<i>Satterlee v. Wolfenberger</i> , 453 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Schaff v. Snyder</i> , 190 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Sellan v. Kuhlman</i> , 261 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>State v. Greuber</i> , 165 P.3d 1185 (Utah 2007) .....	15
<i>State v. Kraus</i> , 397 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 1986) .....	14
<i>State v. Lentowski</i> , 569 N.W.2d 758 (Wis. 1997) .....	14
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 309 S.E.2d 493 (N.C. App. 1983) .....	14
<i>State v. Taccetta</i> , 797 A.2d 884 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2002) .....	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	passim



*Tucker v. Holland*,  
327 S.E.2d 388 (W.Va. 1985)..... 15

*United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez*,  
548 U.S. 140 (2006) ..... 11, 13

*United States v. Gordon*,  
156 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 14

*United States v. Springs*,  
988 F.2d 746 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 15, 17

*Weatherford v. Bursey*,  
429 U.S. 545 (1977) ..... 17, 19

*Wright v. Secretary for Dept. of Corrections*,  
278 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2002) ..... 9

*Wright v. Van Patten*,  
552 U.S. 120 (2008) ..... 13

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) ..... 3, 4

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) ..... 8, 9, 13

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of  
1996 (AEDPA), Pub. L. 104-132, 104, 110  
Stat. 1214, 1219 (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 2254)1, 8, 9
